city, or village lot affected, and ten cents for each subsequent description, town, city, or village lot affected; for indexing therein each transfer of deeds and mortgages, and other instruments, the same to be paid by the person presenting the same for filing, for recording or discharging an instrument on the margins of records, and shall make abstracts, for persons demanding the same.

Approved April 15, 1955.

## CHAPTER 447—S. F. No. 932

An act relating to fees of register of deeds in counties of this state having a population of more than 450,000; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 357.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 357.19, is amended to read:
- 357.19 Register of deeds, Hennepin county. In all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of more than 450,000, according to the last state or federal census, the fees for the register of deeds shall be as follows:
- (1) For indexing and recording any deed or other instrument, or certified copy thereof, if entitled to record, 25 cents per folio, and 10 cents for numbering each instrument required to be recorded, to be paid when left for record, and 25 cents for numbering and noting the filing date on each copy of any such deed or other instrument;
- (2) For every certificate upon instruments filed and recorded, ten cents;
- (3) For issuing certified copies of any records or instruments filed, 25 cents per folio, and 50 cents for certificate attached thereto:
- (4) For entering discharge of real estate mortgage or notice of lis pendens or writ of attachment, in the margin of the record, 20 cents;
- (5) For filing every other paper and entering the same, when the fee therefor is not otherwise provided, 25 cents;
- (6) For registering and recording names of farms, 50 cents:

- (7) For filing seed grain note or contract, 25 cents;
- (8) For filing certificate of discharge from the United States army, navy, or marine corps, 25 cents;
- (9) For filing a bill of sale or other instrument evidencing a lien on personal property or satisfaction thereof, 25 cents:
- (10) For certified copy of bill of sale or other instrument evidencing a lien on personal property, when the copy is furnished, 25 cents.

Approved April 15, 1955.

## CHAPTER 448-S. F. No. 933

An act relating to the board of pardons, providing for the granting of pardons extraordinary; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 638.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 638.02, is amended to read:

638.02 Pardons, reprieves. The board of pardons may grant an absolute or a conditional pardon, but every conditional pardon shall state the terms and conditions on which it was granted. A reprieve in a case where capital punishment has been imposed may be granted by any member of the board, but for such time only as may be reasonably necessary to secure a meeting for the consideration of an application for pardon or commutation of sentence shall be in writing and shall have no force or effect unless granted by a unanimous vote of the board duly convened. Any person, convicted of crime in any court of this state,

Any person, convicted of crime in any court of this state, who was under the age of 21 years at the time when the criminal act was committed, and which person has served the sentence imposed by the court and has been discharged of the sentence either by order of court or by operation of law, may petition the board of pardons for the granting of a pardon extraordinary. If the board of pardons shall determine that such person has been convicted of no criminal acts other than the act upon which such conviction was founded and is of good character and reputation, the board may, in its discretion, grant to such person a pardon extraordinary. Such pardon extraordinary, when granted, shall have the effect of restoring such person to all civil rights, and shall have the effect of set-